

No. 10-1472

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KOICHI TANIGUCHI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAN PACIFIC SAIPAN, LTD.,  
doing business as Marianas Resort and Spa,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DOUGLAS F. CUSHNIE  
P.O. Box 500949  
Saipan, MP 96950  
(670) 234-6843

DONALD B. AYER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL S. FRIED  
CHRISTOPHER J. SMITH  
JANE E. HOLMAN  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
dbayer@jonesday.com  
(202) 879-3939

November 28, 2011

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I.    THE STATUTE’S PLAIN MEANING FORECLOSES THE TAXATION OF DOCUMENT TRANSLATION COSTS .....	12
A. The Word “Interpreters” Does Not Apply to Translators of Written Texts.....	12
B. The Structure of the Court Interpreters Act, and the United States Code as a Whole, Make Clear That Document Translators Are Not “Interpreters” For Purposes of the Statute .....	25
II.  ANY AMBIGUITY SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF MR. TANIGUCHI’S POSITION.....	33
A. The Legislative History Confirms the Limitation to Spoken Interpretation .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Cost-Shifting Statutes Are in Derogation of the Common Law and Must Be Narrowly Construed.....	36
III. THE CONGRESSIONAL DECISION TO ALLOW TAXATION OF COSTS OF INTERPRETERS BUT NOT TRANSLATORS IS SENSIBLE AS A MATTER OF POLICY.....	37
IV. THE ARGUMENTS ADDUCED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT IN SUPPORT OF ITS CONTRARY RULING ARE INCORRECT.....	42
CONCLUSION .....	43

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Antoni v. Greenhow</i> , 107 U.S. 769 (1883).....	36
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	43
<i>BDT Prods., Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	36
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	29
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	17
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851).....	36
<i>Director OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	32
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	16
<i>Extra Equipamentos E Exportação Ltda. v. Case Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 9, 16, 38
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1812).....	11, 36
<i>Farmer v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 227 (1964).....	37
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	38, 39
<i>Hathaway v. Roach</i> , 11 F. Cas. 818 (D. Mass. 1846).....	2
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1294 (2009).....	37
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	16
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	16
<i>Lowe v. Kansas</i> , 163 U.S. 81 (1896).....	36
<i>Mallard v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	15
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	36
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	15
<i>Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc. v. Mylan Labs. Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	3, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	40, 41
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Summit Valley Indus., Inc. v. Local 112, United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am.</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982).....	38
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	36
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	17
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	16
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	32, 33
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES</b>	
1 Rev. Stat. 184 (1875) .....	4
1 Stat. 73 § 34 (1789).....	2
1 Stat. 275 § 6 (1791).....	2
10 Stat. 168 § 3 (1853).....	4
62 Stat. 955 (1948).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1555 .....	30
10 U.S.C. § 1588 .....	31
10 U.S.C. § 1596b .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 649 .....	30
22 U.S.C. § 2695a .....	31
26 U.S.C. § 44 .....	32



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 530C .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1827 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1828 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1920 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1920 note (1948) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 254b .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 300mm-4 .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396b .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2991b-3 .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 12103 .....	32
Court Interpreters Act, Pub. L. No. 95-539, 92 Stat. 2040 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 .....	8, 9, 12, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43 .....	29, 30
Fed. R. Evid. 604 .....	29, 30
Judicial Code of 1911, 36 Stat. 1169 § 297 (1911) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 100-702 (1988) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 104-317 § 306, 110 Stat. 3852 (1996) .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
119 Cong. Rec. 14,449 (May 7, 1973) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
12,000 WORDS: A SUPPLEMENT TO WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1986).....	15
1 Benjamin Vaughan Abbott, DICTIONARY OF TERMS AND PHRASES USED IN AMERICAN OR ENGLISH JURISPRUDENCE (1879).....	16
<i>A Day in the Life of a Translator/Interpreter,</i> <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.atanet.org/careers/career_video.php">http://www.atanet.org/careers/career_video.p hp</a> .....	22
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (3d ed. 1992) .....	14
American Translators Association, <a href="http://www.atanet.org/onlinedirectories/">http://www.atanet.org/onlinedirectories/</a> .....	22
American Translators Association, “Interpreting, Getting it Right: A Guide to Buying Interpreting Services,” <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.atanet.org/docs/Getting_it_right_int.pdf">http://www.atanet.org/docs/ Getting_it_right_int.pdf</a> .....	22
American Translators Association, “Translation, Getting it Right: A Guide to Buying Translation,” <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.atanet.org/docs/Getting_it_right.pdf">http://www.atanet.org/docs/Getting_it_right. pdf</a> .....	23
William C. Anderson, DICTIONARY OF LAW (1889).....	16
James A. Ballentine, A LAW DICTIONARY OF WORDS, TERMS, ABBREVIATIONS AND PHRASES WHICH ARE PECULIAR TO LAW AND OF THOSE WHICH HAVE A PECULIAR MEANING IN THE LAW (1916) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Bench & Bar Committee of Nat'l Ass'n of Judiciary Interpreters & Translators, "Interpreting in a Legal Setting: A Guide for the Attorney," (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.najit.org/documents/bandb/BBpoint.pdf">http://www.najit.org/documents/bandb/BBpoint.pdf</a> .....	21
Michael L. Bender, Chief Justice, Supreme Court of Colorado, "Directive Concerning Language Interpreters and Access to the Courts by Persons with Limited English Proficiency," <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/cor/agreements/CJD_06-03_Signed.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/cor/agreements/CJD_06-03_Signed.pdf</a> .....	25
<i>The Bilingual Courts Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Improvements on Judicial Machinery of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 93d Cong. 17 (1973).....	33
Henry Campbell Black, BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1968).....	15
Hadumod Bussmann, ROUTLEDGE DICTIONARY OF LANGUAGE AND LINGUISTICS (1996).....	13
CHAMBERS DICTIONARY (2006).....	14
Peter Hodgson Collin, DICTIONARY OF LAW (1999).....	15
CONCISE OXFORD DICTIONARY OF CURRENT ENGLISH (1917).....	14
Cong. Globe, 32d Cong., 2d Sess. app. 207 (1853).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Court Interpreters Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. 150 (1978)</i> .....	34, 35
Department of Justice Guidance to Federal Financial Assistance Recipients Regarding Title VI Prohibition Against National Origin Discrimination Affecting Limited English Proficient Persons, 67 Fed. Reg. 41,455 (June 18, 2002).....	24
Federal Interagency Working Group on Limited English Proficiency, <a href="http://www.lep.gov/iwglep.htm">http://www.lep.gov/iwglep.htm</a> .....	24
Federal Interagency Working Group on Limited English Proficiency, <i>On Choosing a Language Access Provider</i> , available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/lep/resources/lepta_tool.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/crt/lep/resources/lepta_tool.pdf</a> .....	24
French Penal Code Law No. 80-538.....	40
Jack P. Friedman, DICTIONARY OF BUSINESS TERMS (4th ed. 2007) .....	13
FUNK & WAGNALLS COMPREHENSIVE STANDARD DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1921).....	14
Roseann Dueñas González, Victoria F. Vásquez, & Holly Mikkelson, FUNDAMENTALS OF COURT INTERPRETATION (1991).....	12, 13, 18
5 GUIDE TO JUDICIARY POLICY: COURT INTERPRETING.....	23, 27
H.R. 10228 § 3, 95th Cong. (1st Sess. 1977).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1687 (1978).....	6, 33, 35
<i>Interpreters and Translators, Occupational Outlook Handbook, available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/oco/ocos175.htm">http://www.bls.gov/oco/ocos175.htm</a>.....</i>	25
Nina L. Ivanichvili, <i>Considerations in Selecting Interpreters and Translators</i> , 39 COLO. LAW. 39 (2010).....	19
Frank Johnson, “Being Bilingual is Not Enough,” Featured Article from the ATA Chronicle (July 2008), <i>available at <a href="http://www.atanet.org/chronicle/feature_article_july2008.php">http://www.atanet.org/chronicle/feature_arti cle_july2008.php</a> .....</i>	22
Elena M. de Jongh, AN INTRODUCTION TO COURT INTERPRETING: THEORY & PRACTICE (1992).....	13, 17, 18, 19
Judiciary Interpreters & Translators, “Interpreting in a Legal Setting: A Guide for the Attorney,” (2011), <i>available at <a href="http://www.najit.org/documents/bandb/BBpo&lt;br/&gt;BBpowerp.pdf">http://www.najit.org/documents/bandb/BBpo BBpowerp.pdf</a> .....</i>	21
Marianne Mason, COURTROOM INTERPRETING (2008).....	19
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2004) .....	15
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY OF LAW (1996).....	15
Holly Mikkelson, INTRODUCTION TO COURT INTERPRETING (2000) .....	17, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
William Morris, ed., THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1978).....	14
NAJIT Position Paper, “Information for Court Administrators,” (2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.najit.org/publications/Court%20AdministratorFINAL.pdf">http://www.najit.org/publications/ Court%20AdministratorFINAL.pdf</a> .....	21
Eva N.S. Ng, “The Tension Between Adequacy and Acceptability in Legal Interpreting and Translation,” <i>in</i> Sandra Hale, Uldis Ozolins, & Ludmila Stern, eds., THE CRITICAL LINK 5: QUALITY IN INTERPRETING—A SHARED RESPONSIBILITY 37 (2009).....	19
OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (1980) .....	13
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1989).....	14
Philip M. Payne, <i>Costs in Common Law Actions in the Federal Courts</i> , 21 VA. L. REV. 397 (1934).....	3, 36
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 442 ...	40
S. Rep. No. 95-569 (1977) .....	33
Geoffrey Samuelsson-Brown, A PRACTICAL GUIDE FOR TRANSLATORS (4th ed. 2004).....	17, 18
Morry Sofer, THE TRANSLATOR’S HANDBOOK (7th ed. 2009) .....	17, 18
WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2003) .....	13
WEBSTER’S II: NEW REVISED UNIVERSITY DICTIONARY (1984) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1976) .....	14
Edwin B. Williams, ed., THE SCRIBNER-BANTAM ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1977) .....	14
27 Charles Alan Wright & Victor James Gold, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 6053 (2007) .....	29, 30
